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Dear Mayor and Council Members:
 
On behalf of City Manager Ed Shikada, please find below the staff response to questions from Councilmember Tanaka regarding the Monday, November 8 Council
Meeting consent agenda items:

Item 7, Approval of a Funding Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) for City of Palo Alto On-Demand Transit Service to
Provide $2M in Funding and Requiring $500,000 in City Matching Funds Over Two Years
 
SECOND READING: Adoption of an Ordinance Amending the City's Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Municipal Fee Schedule to Adjust the Affordable Housing
Commercial Impact Fee (FIRST READING: October 18, 2021 PASSED: 5-2, Cormack, Tanaka no)

Councilmember questions and Staff responses are below:

Item 7, Approval of a Funding Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) for City of Palo Alto On-Demand Transit Service to
Provide $2M in Funding and Requiring $500,000 in City Matching Funds Over Two Years

1. How to ensure citizens are made aware of this service and actually use it as opposed to other transportation methods? 
Answer: The City will apply lessons learned from other agencies and cities on the necessity for robust marketing and outreach. The awarded service provider will be
required to conduct a citywide launch campaign before service deployment instead of simultaneously with deployment. This first outreach step emphasizes bringing
awareness and comfort to potential riders through education and encouragement. Additional outreach will be performed throughout the project lifespan and will
focus on adjusting specific parameters to improve service operations (e.g. operating hours, passenger wait time) based on community feedback.

In addition, as an incentive to try the service, the awarded contractor will offer free rides for one month at sign-up. 

2. Is there an actual need for an on-demand transportation service right now in the City of Palo Alto? How can we see that?
Answer: Stemming from discussions with on-demand transit providers and other cities and agencies in California that are operating on-demand services, the
proposed on-demand service area and projected ridership is expected to support 500 daily rides, operating approximately 253 days a year in alignment with the
City’s previous two shuttle service schedules, which have been discontinued. 

The basis of the projected ridership is supported by two ridership estimates:  
(1) In projecting ridership from those who are traveling mainly within the city, including our vulnerable/transit dependent populations, we used the City’s prior two
shuttle services’ combined daily ridership of 418 and 364 in calendar years 2018 and 2019 respectively and,  

(2) In projecting ridership from commuters, we used Caltrain’s two stops in the city, with combined daily ridership of 9,457 and 9,018 in calendar years 2018 and
2019 respectively (Source Below). Notably, although Caltrain experienced a severe drop in average weekday ridership from 65,000 to approximately 3,200 during
the pandemic, the Palo Alto Caltrain station is the highest ridership station in September 2020, with an average weekday ridership of 620 (Source Below). As such,
the City is confident that the proposed on-demand service is capable of supporting 500 daily rides. 

However, as this a grant to pilot a new service model, an evaluation of usage will be necessary in order to determine how successful the program is, and if
continuation beyond pilot years is to be considered.

Source: 
Caltrain Ridership Reports 
Caltrain COVID Recovery Planning Business Plan 

3. On-demand service is often used for large cities with a low population density since they have more dispersed commute patterns that do not work well with
the set-schedule buses or trains. But considering that Palo Alto is rather populated and has existing local buses, how can we tell that this service is necessary? 
Answer: Seniors and students spread across the city are the most vulnerable/transit-dependent populations. Before the pandemic, these populations who are
without access to a private vehicle, who choose not to drive or cannot drive, relied on public transit including the City’s two shuttle services and Valley
Transportation Authority’s (VTA) bus services. According to the City’s shuttles’ on-board surveys, public transit is essential to performing their daily activities, such as
attending school, buying groceries, and visiting family who lives in a different neighborhood in the city.  

In late 2019, VTA trimmed services in the city. In early 2020, the city suspended the two shuttle services, further withdrawing accessibility and mobility from
populations that most need it. A main goal of the proposed on-demand service is to restore and expand mobility options for these vulnerable/transit dependent
populations. 

The table below summarizes the number of people in each vulnerable/transit dependent population.  

Vulnerable/Transit Dependent Populations Estimates
City of Palo Alto Total Population 2014-2018 5-Year Average: 67,017

Description Percentage No. of People
Individuals with Disabilities 7% 4,697

Individuals with Low-Income 5.9% 3,954
Household without a Vehicle 6.8% 4,557

Youth (5-18) 18.9% 12,666
TOTAL   25,875
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It’s also worth noting that on-demand service is being utilized in other cities with populations similar to Palo Alto, including Cupertino and Milpitas.

 

SECOND READING: Adoption of an Ordinance Amending the City's Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Municipal Fee Schedule to Adjust the Affordable Housing
Commercial Impact Fee (FIRST READING: October 18, 2021 PASSED: 5-2, Cormack, Tanaka no)
 

1. Realistically, will this amendment make a significant impact on the prices on residential housing? Will housing become significantly more affordable?  

2. Is the price increase proposed by the amendment enough to halt significant nonresidential housing growth into Palo Alto? 

3. In the status quo, what causes the high price of housing in Palo Alto?

4. Is it caused by the large amounts of nonresidential housing? Is it a result of few houses being built, increasing the prices of existing homes with high demand?
What is the real cause, and is this amendment the best way to address the issue?

5. Will an increase in fees for nonresidential housing including retail/hotel/other further benefit the effort to achieve affordable housing? If so, wouldn’t an
amendment increasing fees for all aspects of nonresidential housing be more beneficial?
In response to all the questions above, please note that this item was dropped from the agenda as the second reading is unnecessary.

 
Thank you,
Joanna
 
Joanna Tran
Executive Assistant to the City Manager
Office of the City Manager
(650) 329-2105 | joanna.tran@cityofpaloalto.org
www.cityofpaloalto.org
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